

NO. 01-10107-DD

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ETS PAYPHONES, INC.,

Defendant,

and

CHARLES E. EDWARDS,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS
ASSOCIATION, INC., IN SUPPORT OF SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION'S PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC*

ROYCE O. GRIFFIN
General Counsel
North American Securities
Administrators Association, Inc.
10 G Street, N.E., Suite 710
Washington, D.C. 20002
202-737-0900

PETER J. ANDERSON
Local Counsel
Sutherland, Asbill & Brennan, LLP
999 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30309
404-853-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... C-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts With Supreme Court
 and Circuit Court Precedent..... 2

 A. The Panel’s Narrow Interpretation..... 2

 B. The Panel’s Decision on Profits..... 3

 C. The Panel’s Decision on the Efforts of Others..... 4

 II. The Panel’s Decision Involves Questions of
 Exceptional Importance..... 5

CONCLUSION..... 8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... NA

APPENDIX..... NA

TABLE OF CITATIONS

FEDERAL AND STATE CASES

Albanese v. Florida Nat'l Bank of Orlando,
823 F.2d 408 (11th Cir. 1987)..... 6

Cooper v. King, No. 96-5361, 1997 WL 243424
(6th Cir. May 9, 1997)..... 7

King v. Pope, No. M2000-02127-COA-R3-CV,
2001 WL 1191384 (Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 10, 2001)..... 7

SEC v. ETS Payphones, Inc., 123 F. Supp. 2d 1349
(N.D. Ga. 2000)..... 7

SEC v. Glenn W. Turner Enterprises, Inc., 474 F.2d 476
(9th Cir.) (1973)..... 5

SEC v. C.M. Joiner Leasing Corp., 320 U.S. 344 (1943)..... 4

SEC v. SG Ltd., 265 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2001)..... 4

SEC v. The Infinity Group Co., 212 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 4

SEC v. Unique Financial Concepts, 196 F.3d 1195
(11th Cir. 1999)..... 4

SEC v. W. J. Howey Co., 328 U.S. 293 (1946)..... 3

Tcherepnin v. Knight, 389 U.S. 332 (1967)..... 3

United Housing Foundation, Inc. v. Forman,
421 U.S. 837 (1975)..... 3, 4

United States v. Carman, 577 F.2d 556 (9th Cir. 1978)..... 5

FEDERAL ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIONS

SEC v. Haje, Civil Action No. 92-510-CIV-J20
(M.D. Fla.), 1993 WL 347148 (SEC Release No. 13772
Sept. 3, 1993) 6

SEC v. Kendall, Civil Action No. 94Z-1227 (D. Colo.),
1996 WL 635380 (SEC Release No. LR-15145, Nov. 4, 1996) 6

SEC v. Levine, Civil Action No. 946898-CIV-ZLOCH
(S.D. Fla.), 1994 WL 559076 (SEC Release No. 14279,
Sept. 30, 1994) 6

SEC v. Linktel Communications, Civil Action No.
100-CV-3169-WBH (N.D. Ga.), 2000 WL 1773106
(SEC Release No. 16186, Dec. 4, 2000) 6

SEC v. Phoenix Telecom, Civil Action No.
100-CV-1970-JTC (N.D. Ga.), 2001 WL 874314
(SEC Release No. 17089, Aug. 3, 2001) 6

United States v. Kuhlmann, 97-CR-2871H
(S.D. Cal.), 1999 WL 306881 (SEC Release No. 16145,
May 14, 1999) 6

STATE ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIONS

Dep't of Banking & Finance v. Mehl, No. 02-0526
(Fla. Div. Admin. Hgs. July 16, 2002) (Recommended Order) 7

RULES OF COURT

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 C-1

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1

Fed. R. App. P. 35.....	2
11 th Cir. R. 26.1.....	C-1
